

BASF India Limited

Regd. Office : Plot No 37, Chandivali Farm Road, Chandivali, Andheri (East), Mumbai 400 072 Tel No:-022-28580200

Audited Financial Results for the financial year ended 31st March 2016

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	3 months ended 31/03/2016	Preceding 3 months ended 31/12/2015	Corresponding 3 months ended 31/03/2015	Year to Date figures for current Year ended 31/03/2016	Year to Date figures for previous Year ended 31/03/2015
	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1 (a) Income from Operations (Net of excise duty)	114,886	112,626	106,888	473,418	469,488
(b) Other Operating Income	326	544	345	1,755	1,088
Total income from operations (net)	115,212	113,170	107,233	475,173	470,576
2 Expenses					
a Cost of materials consumed	43,355	54,046	49,890	203,219	215,296
b. Purchase of stock in trade (Refer note 3)	42,342	15,781	29,991	134,528	130,806
c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(9,217)	15,534	2,904	9,825	3,377
d. Employee benefits expense	7,639	8,330	8,565	32,861	34,441
e. Depreciation and amortisation expense	4,421	4,708	4,366	17,544	14,242
f. Other expenses	20,299	22,839	16,450	84,179	73,353
Total expenses	108,839	121,238	112,166	482,156	471,515
3 Profit/(Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	6,373	(8,068)	(4,933)	(6,983)	(939)
4 Other income	13	27	574	290	990
5 Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	6,386	(8,041)	(4,359)	(6,693)	51
6 Finance costs	2,032	2,597	2,910	10,073	9,556
7 Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	4,354	(10,638)	(7,269)	(16,766)	(9,505)
8 Exceptional items (Refer notes 5 and 6)	3,327	-	1,336	17,211	2,919
9 Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	7,681	(10,638)	(5,933)	445	(6,586)
10 Tax expense (Refer note 8)	-	-	-	-	104
11 Net Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax (9-10)	7,681	(10,638)	(5,933)	445	(6,690)
12 Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-
13 Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11-12)	7,681	(10,638)	(5,933)	445	(6,690)
14 Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value Rs 10 per share)	4,329	4,329	4,329	4,329	4,329
15 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year				111,801	111,877
16 Earnings Per Share (EPS)					
a) Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not annualised)	17.74	(24.57)	(13.70)	1.03	(15.45)
b) Basic and diluted EPS after Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not annualised)	17.74	(24.57)	(13.70)	1.03	(15.45)
c) Basic and diluted EPS before exceptional items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not annualised)	10.06	(24.57)	(16.79)	(38.73)	(22.20)

Notes:

- The above results for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2016 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on 3rd May 2016 and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 3rd May 2016.
- The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 3rd May 2016 recommended payment of Dividend of 10% on equity shares for the financial year ended March 31, 2016.
- During the current quarter, Cost of Goods Sold is lower by Rs. 8,062 Lakhs due to non recurring price adjustments received mainly for Agricultural Solution, Performance Products and Chemicals segments.
- During the previous year, the Company had capitalised plants at Dahej amounting to Rs.88,440 lakhs, from July 2014 in relation to which incremental depreciation, interest, pre-commissioning market development and other operating costs are included in the above financial results.
- The Company has recognized profit on sale of its non-core assets (i.e. residential properties) which are disclosed as exceptional items as follows:

Period	Quarter ended 31/03/2016	Quarter ended 31/12/2015	Quarter ended 31/03/2015	Year to date figures for current year ended 31/03/2016	Year to date figures for previous year ended 31/03/2015
Rs in Lakhs	3,327	-	1,336	8,206	2,919

- During the quarter ended 30th June 2015, the Company had divested its textile chemical business pursuant to global divestment of textile business and had recognised profit of Rs. 9,005 Lakhs which was disclosed as an exceptional item.
- Pursuant to the notification dated 29th December 2011 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs amending the Accounting Standard 11, the Company has exercised the option in terms of Para 46A inserted in the Standard for long term foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities. Consequently following amounts of exchange loss are taken to Capital work in progress/Fixed Assets.

Period	Quarter ended 31/03/2016	Quarter ended 31/12/2015	Quarter ended 31/03/2015	Year to date figures for current year ended 31/03/2016	Year to date figures for previous year ended 31/03/2015
Rs in Lakhs	1,234	1,366	1,371	5,379	5,360

- Tax expense includes provision for current income tax, minimum alternate tax (based on estimated average effective annual income tax rate, considering tax allowances) and deferred tax charge/(credit).
- The figures for the current quarter/ year are not comparable with the corresponding quarterly/ yearly results and also the preceding quarters of current financial year on account of notes 3 and 4 above.
- Figures for the quarter ended 31st March 2016 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the relevant financial year. Also the figures upto the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.
- The statutory auditors have expressed an unqualified audit opinion on financial results for the year ended 31st March 2016. The audit report has been filed with stock exchange and is available on the Company's website.
- For more details on Results, visit the Investor Relations section of the Company's website at www.basf.com/in and/or website of the Stock Exchanges viz., www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com.

On behalf of the Board of Directors


Raman Ramachandran, Ph.D
 Chairman & Managing Director
 DIN : 00200297

CIN No.: L33112MH1943FLC003972
 Mumbai
 3rd May 2016

NS

Segment - wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed

(Rs. In Lakhs)

	3 months	Preceding 3	Corresponding 3	Year to Date	Year to Date
	ended 31/03/2016	months ended 31/12/2015	months ended 31/03/2015	figures for current period ended 31/03/2016	figures for previous period ended 31/03/2015
	Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1. Segment Revenue					
a. Agricultural Solution	6,891	15,019	8,700	61,943	89,069
b. Performance Products	49,561	47,938	39,186	189,673	168,229
c. Chemicals	6,008	5,639	8,190	26,269	14,237
d. Functional Materials & Solutions	49,947	42,667	49,116	187,740	190,976
e. Others	2,805	1,907	2,041	9,548	8,065
Total	115,212	113,170	107,233	475,173	470,576
Less: Inter - segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-
Total income from operations (net)	115,212	113,170	107,233	475,173	470,576
2. Segment Results (Refer note 3)					
Profit/(Loss) before tax and interest					
a. Agricultural Solution	3,795	(1,114)	(1,810)	4,115	7,682
b. Performance Products	2,336	(2,186)	134	1,886	3,168
c. Chemicals	484	(1,640)	(561)	(3,474)	(729)
d. Functional Materials & Solutions	530	(2,358)	(1,684)	(6,245)	(7,193)
e. Others	159	262	105	714	461
Total	7,304	(7,036)	(3,816)	(3,004)	3,389
Less : (i) Finance costs	2,032	2,597	2,910	10,073	9,556
(ii) Other un-allocable expenditure net off un-allocable other income	918	1,005	543	3,689	3,338
Total Profit/ (Loss) before tax and exceptional items	4,354	(10,638)	(7,269)	(16,766)	(9,505)
Exceptional items (Refer note 5 and 6)	3,327	-	1,336	17,211	2,919
Total Profit/ (Loss) before tax	7,681	(10,638)	(5,933)	445	(6,586)
3. Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)					
a. Agricultural Solution	32,624	27,274	30,200	32,624	30,200
b. Performance Products	64,800	65,566	71,862	64,800	71,862
c. Chemicals	227	1,622	8,435	227	8,435
d. Functional Materials & Solutions	48,486	54,259	57,696	48,486	57,696
e. Others	3,867	6,499	4,541	3,867	4,541
f. Unallocated	(33,874)	(46,250)	(56,528)	(33,874)	(56,528)
Total	116,130	108,970	116,206	116,130	116,206

- Agricultural Solution includes agrochemicals which is seasonal in nature.
- Performance Products includes tanning agents, leather chemicals, textile chemicals, dispersion chemicals, speciality chemicals and fine chemicals for the food, pharmaceuticals, animal feed and cosmetic industries. Speciality chemicals include additives, water treatment and paper treatment, home and fabric care chemicals.
- Chemicals includes monomers, intermediates and petrochemicals.
- Functional Materials & Solutions includes catalysts, coatings, construction chemicals, polyurethanes system and engineering plastics.
- Others includes technical and service charges.

BASF India Limited

Regd. Office : Plot No 37, Chandivali Farm Road, Chandivali, Andheri (East),
Mumbai 400 072.

Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st March 2016

(Rs. In Lakhs)

	Particulars	As at 31/03/2016 Audited	As at 31/03/2015 Audited
A	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Shareholders' funds		
	(a) Share capital	4,329	4,329
	(b) Reserves and surplus	111,801	111,877
	Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	116,130	116,206
2	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Long term borrowings	92,557	95,220
	(b) Other long term liabilities	15,466	24,045
	(c) Long term provisions	3,151	3,103
	Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	111,174	122,368
3	Current liabilities		
	(a) Short-term borrowings	42,365	64,800
	(b) Trade payables	104,063	91,497
	(c) Other current liabilities	16,601	18,696
	(d) Short-term provisions	2,992	3,220
	Sub-total - Current liabilities	166,021	178,213
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	393,325	416,787
B	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	(a) Fixed assets	139,333	142,527
	(b) Deferred Tax Assets (net)	-	-
	(c) Long term loans and advances	18,596	14,042
	(d) Other non current assets	7,538	13,226
	Sub-total - Non-current assets	165,467	169,795
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	80,758	99,077
	(b) Trade receivables	103,823	93,045
	(c) Cash and bank balances	317	12,769
	(d) Short-term loans and advances	37,190	35,993
	(e) Other current assets	5,770	6,108
	Sub-total - Current assets	227,858	246,992
	TOTAL ASSETS	393,325	416,787